
292

  Tenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm  

   WORLD  GOLD  COINS 

   2953 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph I, twenty corona 1897 (KM.2806).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   2954 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph I, ducat, 1915 restrike (KM.2267).   
Uncirculated.    

 $130 

   2955 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph I, four ducats, 1915 restrike (KM.2276).   
Some surface marking in obverse fi elds, otherwise extremely 
fi ne/uncirculated.    

 $600 

   2956 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph I, one ducat 1915 restrike (KM.2267); 
Hungary Joseph ten korona 1894 (KM.485).   Uncirculated; 
nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $240 

   2957 
  Austria,   IOC Olympic Centennial Coin Series, proof set 
of three, silver two hundred schilling (2, ribbon dancer 
and slalom skier), gold half ounce one thousand schilling 
(Zeus), 1995 (KM.3026, 3027, 3028).   In case of issue with 
individual certifi cates, FDC.    

 $750 

     

 2958* 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, twenty francs, 1875 (KM.37).   
Uncirculated.   

 $250 

   2959 
  Belize,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1977 Kinich 
Ahau, Mayan sun god (KM.53).   In case of issue, FDC.    

 $130 

   2960 
  Belize,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1981 Yellow 
swallowtail butterfl y (KM.67).   In case of issue, FDC.    

 $130 

    

 

  

 2961* 
  Bhutan,   three coin proof set of sertum, two sertums and fi ve 
sertums, 1966 (KM33-35; KMPS1).   FDC and rare.    

 $2,500 

 Only 598 minted.  

   2962 
  British Virgin Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred 
dollars, 1975 (KM.7).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $350 

   2963 
  British Virgin Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 
1975 (KM.7).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $350 

   2964 
  British Virgin Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred 
dollars, 1976 50th Birthday QEII (KM.8).   In package of 
issue, FDC.    

 $250 

   2965 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof set, 1967, one cent - twenty 
dollars (KM.65-71).   In case of issue, case stained inside lid, 
nearly FDC - FDC.  (7)  

 $750 

   2966 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, Centennial proof set including gold 
twenty dollars, 1967 (KM.PL18B).   In case of issue, clasp on 
this broken and outer box dirty, otherwise FDC.   

 $700 

   2967 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 1976 
Olympics (KM.116).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $750 

   2968 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof two hundred dollars, 1980 Arctic 
Territories (KM.129).   In case of issue, FDC.    

 $800 
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   2969 
  Canada,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars 1987 
Calgary Winter Olympics (KM.158); South Africa, stamp 
medallic replica, Cape of Good Hope triangle, in 18 carat 
gold, 165, mintage 500 (with certifi cate).   FDC.  (2)   

 $800 

     

 2970* 
  China,   Republic, general issue, ten dollars, obverse Yuan 
Shih-kai left, issued year 1 (1916) of Hung Hsien, reverse a 
fl ying dragon clutching Buddhist thunder bolt and arrows, 
Chinese legend 'Empire of China, Founding of Country' 
(KM.Y.333, Kann 1515).   As struck, uncirculated and very 
rare.   

 $12,000 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2183). 

This Hung Hsien gold coinage comes from a movement in the summer of 
1915 to re-establish the monarchy in China. The intention was to make Yuan 
Shih-kai the fi rst emperor of this Hung Hsien regime. It was a successful 
unanimous ballot at the parliamentary meeting to make him the emperor. 
A rebellion in Yunnan upset the plans for this constitutional monarchy and 
the mandate was postponed indefi nitely. This imperial adventure lasted 83 
days and one of the souvenirs of this monarchy project was the minting of 
a ten dollar gold coin which was minted at Tientsin. 

     

 2971* 
  China,   Republic, general issue, dollar struck in gold, obverse 
Yuan Shih-kai to left, dated year 9 (1920), (Kann 1562, 
KM.Pn-).   Good extremely fi ne and extremely rare.   

 $20,000 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2184). 

   2972 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof one hundred dollars, 
1977 Queen's Silver Jubilee (KM.19).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.   

 $350 

   2973 
  Cook Islands,   Elizabeth II, Perth Mint Mickey Mouse Luna 
series set of three, 1996 (KM.PS20).   In case of issue, set 
3769 of 3800, FDC.   

 $1,400 

     

 2974* 
  Denmark,   Frederick VIII, ten kroner, 1908 (KM.809).   
Uncirculated.   

 $200 

    

 

 

  

 2975* 
  Falkland Islands,   Elizabeth II, proof set, 1990, Queen 
Mother's 90th Birthday, one hundred, fi fty, twenty fi ve and 
ten pounds (KM.PS8).   In case of issue, set no 083, FDC.    

 $3,000 

   2976 
  France,   Napoleon III, fi ve francs, 1858A, 1859A, (KM.787.1).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (2)   

 $150 

   2977 
  France,   Napoleon III, fi ve francs, 1858A (KM.787.1) (2); 
ten francs 1899A (KM.830), 1907 (KM.846); twenty francs 
1877A (KM.825).   Very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $750 

   2978 
  France,   Empire, Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1860A 
(KM.781.1).   Good fi ne.    

 $270 

   2979 
  France,   Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1867A (KM.801.1).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 2980* 
  France,   piedfort gold one centime, 1977 (KM.P568) design 
as for KM.928, 7.5gm.   Only 53 issued, obverse edge nick 
at about 12 o'clock, otherwise FDC and rare.    

 $350 
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 2981* 
  France,   piedfort gold fi ve centimes, 1977 (KM.P571) design 
as for KM.933, 9.2gm.   Only 41 issued, FDC and rare.    

 $400 

     

 2982* 
  France,   piedfort gold ten centimes, 1977 (KM.P574) design 
as for KM.929, 13.4gm.   Only 32 issued, FDC and rare.    

 $600 

     

 2983* 
  France,   piedfort gold twenty centimes, 1977 (KM.P577) 
design as for KM.930, 18.2gm.   Only 32 issued, FDC and 
rare.    

 $750 

      

 2984* 
  France,   piedfort gold half franc, 1977 (KM.P580) design as 
for KM.931, 18.7gm.   Only 32 issued, FDC and rare.    

 $800 

      

 2985* 
  France,   piedfort gold one franc, 1977 (KM.P583) design as 
for KM.925, 24.3gm.   Only 42 issued, FDC and rare.    

 $1,000 

     

 2986* 
  France,   piedfort gold fi ve francs, 1977 (KM.P586) design as 
for KM.926a, 39.7gm.   Only 35 issued, FDC and rare.    

 $2,000 

      

 2987* 
  France,   piedfort gold ten francs, 1977 (KM.P589) design as 
for KM.940, 39.4gm.   Only 43 issued, FDC and rare.    

 $2,000 

      

 2988* 
  France,   piedfort gold fi fty francs, 1977 (KM.P591) design as 
for KM.941, 102.8gm.   Only 50 issued, FDC and rare.    

 $5,000 

     

 2989* 
  German East Africa,   fifteen rupien, 1916T (Tabora) 
(KM.16.1).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $3,200 



295

    

 

 2990 
  Germany,   Augsburg, Christoph Josef Leherr medal of twenty 
ducats weight (69.04gm; 48.5mm) (Forster 616g).   Nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $12,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 2214).   

     

 2991* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty mark 1873A (KM.501).   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $250 

   2992 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm II, twenty mark, 1891A 
(KM.521).   Several edge nicks, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $300 

     

part

 2993* 
  Germany,   Munich Olympics, 1972, set of three .900 fi ne gold 
medals (17mm; 4.5gm), (22mm; 12.5gm), (32mm; 24.3gm), 
total weight 41.3gm, obverse, archer kneeling left, reverse, 
Olympic rings.   Light hairlines, good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,700 

   2994 
  Gibraltar,   Elizabeth II, mint fi fty pounds, 1975 (KM.8).   In 
Royal Mint case of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $1,500 

 Ex Arthur Burt Collection. 

   2995 
  Guyana,   proof one hundred dollars, 1976 10th Anniversary 
of Independence (KM.46).   In package of issue, FDC.    

 $120 

   2996 
  Hong Kong,   proof one thousand dollars, 1997 Establishment 
of HK Special Administrative Region (Handover to China) 
(KM.71).   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.    

 $600 

   2997 
  Hong Kong,   proof one thousand dollars, 1997 (KM.71).   In 
case of issue, FDC.   

 $600 

      

 2998* 
  Hungary,   Maria Theresa medallic commemorative in .986 
fi ne gold of eight ducats weight, edge milled, (Bruce -).   FDC 
and rare.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sales 89 (lot 2218) and 45 (lot 4670). 

   2999 
  Iran,   Mohammad Reza Phalavi Shah, pahlavi, 1347 (1968) 
(KM.1162).   Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $600 

   3000 
  Iran,   Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, half pahlavi 1329 
(1950) (KM.1149), 1349 (1970) (KM.1161), quarter pahlavi 
1332 (1953), (KM.1160) 1338 (1959).   Uncirculated.  (4)   

 $450 

     

 3001* 
  Lichtenstein,   Franz Joseph I, ducat, 1778 restrike (KM.
C.7a).   Uncirculated.   

 $150 
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 3002* 
  Malta,   Emmanuel Pinto, fi ve scudi, 1756 (KM.254), reverse 
St. John the Baptist.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 3003* 
  Mexico,   Republic, twenty pesos, 1886Mo M (KM.414.6).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $1,200 

     

 3004* 
  Monaco,   Charles III, one hundred francs, 1884 (KM.99).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,600 

   3005 
  Netherlands,   William III, ten gulden 1875 (KM.105).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $320 

   3006 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina I, ten gulden 1932 (KM.162).   
Uncirculated.    

 $250 

     

 3007* 
  Panama,   proof platinum one hundred and fi fty balboas, 
1976 (KM.43).   FDC.     

 $500 

   3008 
  Panama,   proof fi ve hundred balboas, 1975FM(P) (KM.42).   
With case of issue, FDC.   

 $1,700 

    

 

 3009* 
  Panama,   proof fi ve hundred balboas, 1978, reverse, map of 
the Americas (KM.57).   In wallet of issue, FDC.     

 $1,800 

    

 

 3010* 
  Panama,   proof fi ve hundred balboas, 1979 (KM.62).   In case 
of issue, FDC.     

 $1,800 

   3011 
  Portugal,   John V, 400 reis 1718, (KM.201).   Fine and slightly 
bent with ring support attached at edge.   

 $50 
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 3012* 
  Portugal,   John VI, half peca (3,200 reis) 1822 (KM.363).   
Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.   

 $600 

     

 3013* 
  Portugal,   Maria II, fi ve thousand reis, 1851 (KM.476.2).   
Good extremely fi ne.    

 $700 

     

 3014* 
  Portugal,   Pedro V, one thousand reis, 1855 (KM.495).   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 3015* 
  Portugal,   Luiz I, two thousand reis, 1865 (KM.508).   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $300 

    

 

lot 3016

  

 3016* 
  Rhodesia,   Elizabeth II, proof three coin set, fi ve pounds, one 
pound, ten shillings, 1966 (KM.PS3).   In South African Mint 
case of issue, FDC.    

 $2,300 

     

 3017* 
  Romania,   Carol I, twenty lei, 1883B (KM.20).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

   3018 
  Romania,   Michael, twenty lei, 1944 (KM.X.MI); Saudi 
Arabia, one guinea, (1950) (KM.36); Yugoslavia, Alexander 
I, ducat, 1932 (KM.12.2).   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)   

 $650 

     

 3019* 
  Russia,   Alexander II, fi ve roubles 1876 (KM.Y.B26).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   3020 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1897, 1898, 1899 (KM.
Y.62).   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $600 

   3021 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (2), 1900 (KM.Y.64).   
Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,100 

     

 3022* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten rubles, 1904 (KM.Y.64).   Small edge 
mark at 4 o'clock on reverse, otherwise good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $370 
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 3023* 
  Russia,   four coin mint set of ten, twenty fi ve, fi fty and one 
hundred roubles, 1991, Bolshoi Ballet (KM.Y.285-288).   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

   3024 
  South Africa,   ZAR, half pond, 1895 (KM.9.2).   Two small 
scratches on obverse, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $170 

   3025 
  South Africa,   George V, half sovereign, 1925SA (S.4010).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 
 Slabbed by NGC as MS61.  

   3026 
  South Africa,   Republic, long proof set with gold one and 
two rand, 1968 (KM.PS72).   In case of issue, toned silver one 
rand and heavily toned copper, otherwise FDC.    

 $500 

   3027 
  South Africa,   Republic, long proof set of ten coins, half cent 
- gold two rand, 1974 (KM.PS90).   Some toning as usual, 
otherwise FDC.    

 $500 

   3028 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof half krugerrand, 1983 
(KM.72).   FDC.   

 $750 

 In South African Gold Coin Exchange slab cert No. H34540, point value 
106.  

   3029 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1984 (KM.73).   
Uncirculated.   

 $1,400 

   3030 
  South Pacifi c,   Festival of Arts, Solomon Islands, one hundred 
dollars and Papua New Guinea, one hundred kina, 1980, two 
coin proof set (KM11, 16).   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.  (2)   

 $400 

     

 3031* 
  Spain,   Alfonso XIII, one hundred pesetas, 1897(1962) SG-V 
(KM.708) restrike.   Uncirculated.    

 $2,000 

   3032 
  Swaziland,   King Sobhuza II, proof set of four, 1974 75th 
Anniversary of Birth of King Sobhuza II, 1.9297 ounces of 
fi ne gold (KM.PS3).   In case of issue with certifi cate, lid of 
case detached, coins with some light scuffi ng and hairlines, 
the fi ve emalangeni with two spots of discolouration on 
obverse, otherwise FDC.   

 $3,000 

    

 

 

  

 3033* 
  Swaziland,   four coin proof set, fi ve, ten, twenty and twenty 
fi ve emalangeni, 1974 (KM.PS3).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $2,500 
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 3034* 
  Switzer land,    twenty francs,  1896B (KM.31.3) .   
Uncirculated.    

 $250 

   3035 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1922B (KM.36).   Rim cuts, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3036* 
  Thailand,   Rama, IX 2500 Baht, BE2520 (1977) Crown 
Prince wedding (KM.Y.119).   Proof-like, uncirculated.    

 $600 

   3037 
  Turkey,   bullion coinage, five hundred kurush, 1972 
(KM.874).   Uncirculated.    

 $1,600 

     

 3038* 
  USA,   gold dollar, Indian head type 2, 1855.   A few small edge 
nicks, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 3039* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars, Indian head, 1908.   About uncirculated.   

 $500 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS61.  

   3040 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1891S, Liberty head.   
Polished, good very fi ne.    

 $1,600 

     

 3041* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1894S, Liberty head.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,600 

     

 3042* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, without motto, 
St. Gaudens.   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,800 

     

 3043* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, with motto, St. 
Gaudens.   Nearly uncirculated.    

 $1,800 

   3044 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1911D St. Gaudens.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,400 

 Slabbed by NGC as MS62.  

   3045 
  USA,   proof ten dollars, 1984W, with 1983S and 1984S 
proof silver dollars, in three coin set.   In case of issue, with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $900 

 Ex L.Thornton Collection.  

   3046 
  Western Samoa,   proof one hundred tala, 1976 USA 
Bicentenary, 1976 Montreal Games weight lifter, 1977 Queen 
Elizabeth II Jubilee (2).   In cases of issue, except the fi rst with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (4)  

 $2,800 

 Ex Arthur Burt Collection. 
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   3047 
  World,   Australia, one tenth ounce, 1996, Year of the Rat; 
Austria, two hundred schilling, 1998 (KM.3004); Canada, 
maple leaf, fi ve dollars, 1999 (KM.192); South Africa, 1/10 
krugerrand, 1982 (Km.105); USA, fi ve dollars, Liberty, 2004 
(KM.216).   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $750 

   3048 
  World,   France, fi ve francs, 1854A (KM.783); Spain, half 
escudo, 1786DV (KM.425.1); USA, Liberty head, one 
dollar, 1852.   First coin with loop mount, second coin holed 
at 2 o'clock, third coin with test mark top edge, fair - very 
good.  (3)  

 $170 

   GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS 

     

 3049* 
  Edward III,   (1327-1377) fourth coinage, pre-treaty period, 
1351-61 half noble, mm cross 3 (1356-61) class G (S.1494).   
Good fi ne.    

 $1,000 

     

 3050* 
  Henry VI,   (1422-1461), fi rst reign, annulet issue, 1422-7, 
quarter noble, London Mint, mm lis, lis over shield, (S.1810, 
N.1420, Schneider SCBI 47, No.295-297).   Round fl an, 
nearly extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

 This piece was produced at the start of what became a tumultuous reign, 
dominated by the Wars of the Roses. Henry was born on 6th December 1421, 
and became King of England in 1422, in his cradle, aged 9 months old.     

     

 3051* 
  William and Mary,   guinea, 1689 elephant and castle (S.3427).   
Attractive dark red tone, very fi ne and rare.    

 $3,000 

     

 3052* 
  George I,   quarter guinea, 1718 (S.3638).   Some mint bloom, 
good extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 3053* 
  George II,   old head, fi ve guineas, 1748 (S.3666).   Good 
extremely fi ne and very rare in this condition.     

 $28,000 

     

 3054* 
  George II,   intermediate head, two guineas, 1739 (S.3668).   
Minor surface marking and hairlines, possibly cleaned, 
considerable mint bloom, good extremely fi ne.   

 $2,750 

     

 3055* 
  George II,   old head, guinea, 1747 (S.3680).   Contact marks 
and slight carbon fl ecking, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

     

 3056* 
  George III,   third head, guinea, 1768 (S.3727).   Minor 
hairlines, possibly cleaned, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 
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 3057* 
  George III,    fi fth head or spade type, guinea, 1787 (S.3729).   
Slight edge bruise at bottom on obverse, otherwise good 
very fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 3058* 
  George III,    fi fth head or spade type, guinea, 1793 (S.3729).   
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated.    

 $900 

     

 3059 
  George III,   sixth head, half guinea, 1801 (S.3736).   Extremely 
fi ne.    

 $650 

     

 3060* 
  George III,   seventh head, half guinea, 1810 (S.3737).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $450 

   3061 
  George III,   third guinea, 1803 (S.3739).   Nearly fi ne.    

 $120 

     

 3062* 
  George III,   new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3785).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $900 

     

 3063* 
  George III,   new coinage, sovereign, 1820 (S.3785C) open 2.   
Rim bruise 10 o'clock and obverse contact marks, otherwise 
brilliant uncirculated.    

 $1,500 

     

 3064* 
  George III,   new coinage, sovereign, 1820 closed 2 (S.3785C).   
Fine.    

 $380 

     

 3065* 
  George III,   new coinage, half sovereign, 1818 (S.3786).   
Minor edge nicks, old golden toning, extremely fi ne or 
better.    

 $600 

     

 3066* 
  George IV,   sovereign, laureate head left, 1821 (S.3800).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $1,500 

     

 3067* 
  George IV,   sovereign, bare head left, 1827 (S.3801).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $700 

     

 3068* 
  George IV,   sovereign, bare head left, 1829 (S.3801).   With 
some mint bloom, extremely fi ne.    

 $1,250 



302

     

 3069* 
  George IV,   half sovereign, bare head left, 1827 (S.3804).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $600 

     

 3070* 
  William IV,   sovereign, 1835 (S.3829B).   Very fi ne/good very 
fi ne.   

 $750 

   3071 
  Queen Victoria,   young head sovereign, shield reverse, 1857.   
Brooch pin removed from obverse leaving marks at 9, 12 
and 3 o'clock, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $330 

     

 3072* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head proof half sovereign, 1839, plain 
edge (S.3859).   Brilliant, nearly FDC/FDC and rare.   

 $3,000 

   3073 
  Queen Victoria,   young head half sovereign, 1876 shield 
reverse die number 57 (S.3806E).   Very good/fi ne.    

 $150 

   3074 
  Queen Victoria,   young head half sovereign, 1883 (S.3861).   
Very good.    

 $180 

   3075 
  Queen Victoria - George V,   half sovereign, 1884 (S.3861), 
1896, 1900 (S.3878), 1911 (S.4006).   Fair - fi ne.  (4)  

 $700 

     

 3076* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, fi ve pounds, 1887 (S.3864).   
Rim nicks and minor surface marks, otherwise brilliant good 
extremely fi ne.    

 $2,000 

   3077 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, sovereign to threepence, 
nine coin set in unoffi cial case.   The shilling and double 
fl orin rubbed and with hairlines, nicely toned, good very 
fi ne - good extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 3078* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, fi ve pounds, 1893 (S.3872).   Minor 
reverse rim bruise at 3 o'clock, otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $2,500 
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 3079* 
  Edward VII,   matt proof set, sovereign to maundy penny, 
1902 (S.PS10).   In case of issue, toned, nearly FDC.  (11)  

 $1,250 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

     

 3080* 
  George V,   proof set, fi ve pounds to maundy penny, 1911 
(S.PS11).   In Royal Mint case of issue, FDC.  (12 coins)  

 $7,000 
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   3081 
  George V,   sovereign, 1911 (S.3996).   Very fi ne.    

 $350 

   3082 
  George V,   sovereign, 1914 (S.3996).   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

   3083 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereign, 1959 (S.4125).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

   3084 
  Elizabeth II ,    sovereign,  1963 (S.4125).    Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $370 

   3085 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, two pounds, sovereign and half 
sovereign, 1983 (S.PGS04).   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.    

 $1,450 

     

 3086* 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereign, 1979 (S.4204).   In case of 
issue, FDC.    

 $300 

   3087 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereigns, 1979 (S.4204).   In cases of 
issue, FDC.  (2)   

 $600 

   3088 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereign, 1980 (S.4204).   In case of issue 
with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $300 

   3089 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereign, 1982 (S.4204).   In case of 
issue, FDC.    

 $300 

   3090 
  Elizabeth II,   proof half sovereign, 1980 (S.4205).   In case of 
issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $150 

   3091 
  Elizabeth II,   proof half sovereign, 1982 (S.4205).   In case of 
issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $150 

   3092 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereign, 1987 (S.4271).   In case of issue 
with certifi cate number 00767, FDC.    

 $400 

   3093 
  Elizabeth II,   proof half sovereign, 1989 (S.4277), 500th 
Anniversary of the Sovereign.   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC and rare.   

 $400 

   3094 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve pounds, 1990, Queen Mother's 90th 
Birthday (S.4301).   In case of issue with certifi cate number 
961, FDC.    

 $1,600 

   3095 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve pounds, 1990, Queen Mother's 90th 
Birthday (S.4301).   In case of issue with certifi cate number 
2068, FDC.   

 $1,600 

 Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection.  

     

 3096* 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold fi fty pence, 1993 (S.4352).   In case of 
issue, with certifi cate, number 1281, FDC and scarce.   

 $1,250 

   GREAT  BRITAIN  SILVER & BRONZE 

     

 3097* 
  South Western Britain,   uninscribed issue, Durotriges 
tribal issues, Abstract type, (c.45-40 B.C.), silver stater, 
(3.60 grams), obv. abstracted head of Apollo to right, rev. 
Celticized disjointed horse to left, circles (pellet and ring type) 
around, (S.366, SCB. 1, Mack 317, Van A. 1235-1 notes as 
common).   Bright, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Marc Breitsprecher, Grand Marais MN, USA with his tickets, coin was 
found at Brightstone on the Isle of Wight on October 19, 2005 and published 
in Coin News February 2006 (p.32). 

     

 3098* 
  Celtic England,   Iceni Coinage, Ecen coinage, (A.D. 1-25), 
silver unit, (1.22 grams), obv. double crescent emblem, rev. 
Celticized horse to right, dots above horse, (S.443, Van A. 
740-1).   Lightly toned, very fi ne.    

 $120 
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 3099* 
  Aethelred II,   (978-1016), silver penny, CRVX type Leofpine 
M-O Lun (Leofwine of London) (S.1148).   Rim chipped off 
at top left, otherwise attractive golden grey toned, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy collections (illus as No 1, plate 1 in 
'The Penny', Brisbane (1946)). 

     

 3100* 
  Aethelred II,   (998-1016), silver penny, Crux type, Tdeodgild 
M-O Lin (Theodgild of Lincoln) (S.1148).   Peck marked and 
cracked but not through, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection. 

     

 3101* 
  Aethelred II,   (978-1016), silver penny, Long Cross type, 
Leofstan M O Eofr (Leofstan of York) (S.1151).   Peck marks, 
crinkled, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection. 

     

 3102* 
  Aethelred II,   (978-1016), silver penny, Long Cross type, 
Elfpine Mo Lvnd (Ulfwine of London) (S.1151).   Flat on hair, 
peck marks, otherwise toned very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection. 

     

 3103* 
  Aethelred II,   (978-1016), silver penny, helmet type voided 
long cross, BMC VIII, Leofpine Mo Lvnd (Leofwine of 
London) (S.1152).   Peck marked, uneven, otherwise good 
fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 3104* 
  Cnut,   (1016-1035), silver penny, pointed helmet type 
(1024-30) Pinee on Pincest (Winee of Winchester) (S.1158).   
Attractive golden brown patina, extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections (illustrated as no 2, on 
plate 1 of 'The Penny', Brisbane (1946)). 

     

 3105* 
  Cnut,   (1016-1035) silver penny, pointed helmet type (1024-
30) Svrtinc M-O Eof (Surfi ne of York) (S.1158).   Very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection. 

     

 3106* 
  Edward the Confessor,   (1042-1066), silver penny, facing bust 
of small cross type, (1062-5) Brunine On Gippe (Brunine of 
Ipswich) (S.1183).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections. 

     

 3107* 
  William I,   (1066-1087), silver penny, profile left type, 
Anderbon On Paonc (Anderbode of Winchester) (S.1250).   
One quarter weakly struck, otherwise attractive tone, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections. 

     

 3108* 
  Henry II,   (1154-1189), cross and crosslets (Tealby) coinage, 
1158-1180, silver penny, class F, bust F3 Ro [dber]d:on[:
Gipe:] (Robert of Ipswich) (cfBMC 348) (S.1342).   Usual 
striking weaknesses, otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections. 
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 3109* 
  Henry II,   (1154-1189), short cross coinage, 1180-1189, 
silver penny, type 1c, Adam On Lundec (Adam of London) 
(S.1345); John, (1199-1216) silver penny 5c, Rauf On Lund 
(Rauf of London) (S.1352).   Very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections (illustrated as no's 5 & 
6 on plate I of 'The Penny', Brisbane (1946)). 

    

 

  

 3110 
  Henry III,   (1216-1272), short cross coinage 1216-47, silver 
penny type 7, Ilger of Lun (Ilger of London) (S.1356); Long 
Cross Coinage, 1247-72, silver penny type Vg, Willem On 
Lund (William of London) (S.1373), Edward I, 1272-1307, 
Long Cross Coinage, 1272-8, silver penny, type VII, Phelip 
On Lund (Philip of London) (S.1378).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

 Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections (the second illustrated 
as no 7 on plate 1 in 'The Penny', Brisbane (1946)). 

    

          
 3111* 
  Henry III,   (1216-1272), long cross coinage, 1247-72, silver 
pennies, Canterbury IOH on Canter, type 111c (S.1364) 
Nicole on Cant, type 111c (S.1364); type 111b, struck off 
centre (S.1363).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)   

 $240 

   3112 
  Henry III,   (1216-1272), long cross coinage, silver penny, 
Canterbury, type Vg (S.1373); short cross penny, Canterbury, 
type 7a, Roger of R, (S.1356); Henry V, (1413-22), long cross 
penny, York, (S.1785).   Nearly fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 First coin ex Colonial Rare Coins with dealer's ticket. 

   3113 
  Henry III,   (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class 
5b, issued 1251-1272, ROB/ERT/ON C/ANT, Robert of 
Canterbury Mint, (S.1368, N.992/2); Edward III, (1327-
1377), London Mint, fl orin coinage, issued 1344-1351, 
silver halfpenny with Lombardic n's, (N.1131, S.1557).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Spink & Son, London, with their tickets. 

   3114 
  Edward I,   (1272-1307), long cross coinage, silver penny, 
London Mint, class 3g (S.1393); another similar; another 
Canterbury Mint, (S.1419).   Fine - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 First coin ex Colonial Rare Coins with dealer's description.  

    

 

 
 3115* 
  Edward I,   (1272-1307), new coinage, from 1279, silver 
penny, type 10ab, London (S.1409B), Berwick on Tweed, 
type I (S.1415).   Fine - good fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections (these illustrated as no's 
11 & 10 on plate 1 of 'The Penny' Brisbane (1946)). 

    

  

 3116* 
  Edward I,   (1272-1307), new coinage, silver pennies, 
Canterbury, type 10, crown 2 (S.1411); Edward III, (1327-
1377) third coinage, 1344-51), silver penny, London class 2 
(S.1844).   Nearly very fi ne; off centre, fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 
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 3117* 
  Edward III,   (1327-1377), fourth coinage, pre-treaty period 
1351-61, silver groat, series E (1354-5), London Mint, mm 
cross (S.1567).   Slightly bent and weak in places, otherwise 
fi ne/good fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 3118* 
  Edward III,   (1327-1377), fourth coinage 1351-77, pre-treaty 
period 1351-61, silver groat, London, mint mark cross 3, 
series G (S.1570).   Porous, otherwise nearly very fi ne.    

 $150 

   3119 
  Edward III,   (1327-1377), halfpenny, London, (S.1634); 
Edward IV, (1471-1483), penny, London, (S.2110); James I, 
(1603-1625), penny, London, (S.2672).   Poor - fi ne.  (3)   

 $80 

     

 3120* 
  Henry VI,   (1422-1461, fi rst reign), annulet issue, 1422-30, 
silver penny, Calais (S.1845).   Ghosting impression of long 
cross, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection. 

     

 3121* 
  Henry VII,   (1485-1509), silver halfgroat, facing bust issue 
with closed crown with one plain and one jewelled arches 
coinage, mm tun, no stops, issued 1493-1499, Canterbury 
Mint, type IIIc (N.1712, S.2211).   Toned, clipped, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Electronic Auction 16 July 2001 with 
ticket. 

   3122 
  Henry VII - Elizabeth I,   silver issues, Henry VII, (1485-1509), 
groat, 1495-1498, mm pansy, (S.2198); Mary (1553-1554), 
groat, (S.2492); Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixpence, 1570, 
mm coronet, (S.2562A); halfgroat, fi fth issue, 1582-1583, 
mm bell, (S.2579).   Good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

 Some ex Colonial Rare Coins with dealer's tickets.  

     

 3123* 
  Henry VIII,   (1509-1547), second coinage, 1526-44, silver 
groat, London, bust D, mint mark arrow (S.2337E).   Nearly 
very fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 3124* 
  Henry VIII,   (1509-1547), second coinage (1526-1544), silver 
groat, London, bust D, mm rose. (S.2337E, N.1747).   Toned, 
nearly very fi ne, with some fl at striking on obverse.    

 $100 

    

  

 3125* 
  Henry VIII,   (1509-1547), second coinage, 1526-44, silver 
groat, York, mint mark voided cross, issued under Archbishop 
Thomas Wolsey (S.2339); fi rst coinage, halfgroat, York, X B 
beside shield mint mark martlet, issued under Archbishop of 
Bainbridge (S.2324).   The fi rst plugged, otherwise very fi ne; 
good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $400 
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 3126* 
  Edward VI,   (1547-1553), fi ne silver coinage, 1551-3, silver 
halfcrown, 1551, mint mark Y (S.2479).   Very good.   

 $300 

     

 3127* 
  Edward VI,   (1547-1553), fi ne silver coinage, 1551-3, silver 
shilling, mint mark tun (S.2482).   Attractive dark tone, some 
weaknesses but good portrait, good very fi ne.   

 $600 

     

part

 3128* 
  Edward VI,   (1547-1553), fi ne silver coinage, 1551-3, silver 
shilling, mm Y; another mm tun (S.2482).   The fi rst toned 
good fi ne; second nearly fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

     

 3129* 
  Edward VI,   (1547-1553), fi ne silver coinage, 1551-3, silver 
shilling, mint mark Y (S.2482).   Flattened on portrait, 
otherwise good fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 3130* 
  Philip and Mary,   (1554-1558), silver shilling, undated 
(S.2498).   Clear portraits, fi ne/very good and rare.   

 $600 

    

  

 3131* 
  Phillip and Mary,   (1554-1558), silver shilling, 1555, English 
titles only (S.2501); Ireland, groat, 1557, mint mark rose 
(S.6501B).   Both pierced, otherwise fair and fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

     

 3132* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), fi rst issue, 1559-60, silver shilling, 
mint mark lis, bust 2B (S.2549).   Toned, dent and weak areas, 
otherwise very fi ne.    

 $500 

     

 3133* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, silver shilling, 
mm martlett, bust 3C (S.2555).   Toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $600 
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 3134* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, silver shilling, 
mint mark martlett (S.2555).   Toned, fl at portrait, otherwise 
good fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 

 

part 
 3135* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), third issue, sixpence, 1561, mint 
mark pheon (S.2560), fourth issue sixpences, 1569, mint 
mark coronet, 1571, mint mark castle (S.2562); fi fth issue, 
1578, mint mark Greek cross (S.2572); silver penny, mint 
mark Greek cross (S.2575); sixth issue, silver halfgroat, 
mint mark tun (S.2579).   Flan cracked on the fourth, fair 
- very fi ne.  (6)  

 $200 

    

  
 3136* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1582-1600, silver 
shillings, mint mark A, another mint mark Key (S.2577).   
Toned, fi ne.  (2)   

 $200 

     

 3137* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1582-1600, silver 
shilling, mm tun (1592-5) (S.2577).   Toned, portrait fl attened, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $150 

    

3138* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver shilling, mm 
star, intermediate size (S.2591).   Has been tooled and edges 
raised (from being in a mount), otherwise good fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 3139* 
  James I,   (1603- 1625), fi rst coinage, silver shilling, second 
bust, mm lis, 1603-4, (S.2646, N.2073).   Lightly toned, good 
very fi ne, scarce.    

 $350 

     

 3140* 
  James I,   (1603-1625), fi rst coinage, 1603-4, silver sixpence, 
1604, second bust, mint mark thistle (S.2648).   Toned, good 
fi ne.    

 $120 

     

 3141* 
  James I,   (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, silver 
shilling, fourth bust, mint mark rose, 1605-6 (S.2655).   Even 
tone, fi ne.   

 $100 
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 3142* 
  James I,   (1603-25), second coinage (1604-1619), half groat, 
mm rose, (S.2659, N.2104).   Toned, good very fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 
 Ex Classical Numismatic Group, with ticket. 

     

 3143* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament, group 
III, silver halfcrown, mint mark R in circle (S.2778).   Weak 
in centre of obverse, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 3144* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament, group 
V, silver halfcrown, mint mark sun (S.2780).   Weak in centre, 
otherwise even toned very fi ne.    

 $200 

     

part

 3145* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver shilling, fi rst bust, 
mint mark lis (S.2781); under Parliament, silver shilling, sixth 
bust, mint mark P in circle (S.2800).   The fi rst fl at on portrait, 
otherwise toned fi ne, second very good.  (2)   

 $150 

    

lot 3146

3146* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver shilling, mm 
tun 1636-8, type 3a (S.2791).   Slightly double struck, good 
fi ne.   

 $150 

    

  
 3147* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Tower Mint silver halfpenny 
(S.2851); Commonwealth, (1649-1660) silver halfpenny 
(S.3223).   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections (illustrated as no 14 on 
plate 1 and plate II of 'The Penny' Brisbane (1946)). 

     

 3148* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Bridgenorth-on-Severn Mint, 1646, 
silver groat, mm plumelet on obverse only, 1646 (S.3042).   
Grey blue toned, very fi ne.    

 $500 

    

 

 3149* 
  Charles I,   (1625 - 1649), Exeter Mint, 1643-1646, silver 
crown, mm castle/Ex, issued 1645, Lockett 11, obverse III, 
(29.04 grams), obv. colon stops in legend, rev. mm to right of 
date, with pellet stops in legend, (S.3061, N.2560, Brooker 
1038 [same dies]).   Toned, weakly struck in places, irregular 
shaped fl an, otherwise good fi ne and rare.   

 $700 

 Ex Seaby Coins, London, November 1984 and the Cornwall Collection. 
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3150* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), Exeter Mint, silver groat 1644, mm 
rose (S.3088).   Creased with irregular edge, otherwise good 
very fi ne.    

 $400 

     

 3151* 
  Commonwealth,   (1649-1660), silver shilling, 1652 (S.3217).   
Neatly struck, nearly very fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 3152* 
  Commonwealth,   (1649-1660), silver shilling, 1653, T over C 
at start of legend (S.3217).   Very good and a rare variety.   

 $150 

     

 3153* 
  Commonwealth,   (1649 - 1660), silver shilling, 1656 
(S.3217).   Dark toned, irregular fl an, otherwise good very 
fi ne with obverse legend double struck.   

 $550 
 Ex Bramwell C. Jellett Collection.  

     

 3154* 
  Commonwealth,   (1649-1660), silver sixpence, 1651, 
mint mark sun (S.3219).   Striking weaknesses, dark toned, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $650 

     

 3155* 
  Commonwealth,   (1649-1660), silver half groat (S.3221).   
Chipped or broken fl an, fi ne.   

 $60 

     

 3156* 
  Charles II,   hammered coinage, 1660-2, third issue, silver 
halfcrown, mm crown (S.3321).   Scratched over portrait, 
otherwise full but irregular fl an, fi ne/good fi ne.    

 $250 

    

 

part 
 3157* 
  Charles II,   hammered coinage, 1660-2, third issue, silver 
halfcrown, mint mark crown (S.3321); silver fourpence, 
mint mark crown (S.3324); silver penny mint mark crown 
on reverse only (S.3327); milled issue silver penny, undated 
(S.3389).   The fi rst clipped very good; others toned good 
very fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

     

 3158* 
  Charles II,   crown, 1662, fi rst bust, rose below, edge dated 
1662, Type B, (S.3351, ESC 17).   Toned, with several obverse 
die fl aws, good fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $700 

 Ex C.Sellen, London, England, June 1979. 
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 3159* 
  Charles II,   crown, 1671, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo 
Tertio, Type I, 8 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 
43).   Dark tone, fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex D.Tully, Sydney, January 1979. 

     

 3160* 
  Charles II,   crown, 1677, third bust, edge dated Vicesimo 
Nono, Type I, 6 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3358, ESC 
52).   Obverse scratches, otherwise good fi ne/nearly very fi ne 
and scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, July 1981. 

     

 3161* 
  Charles II,   silver halfcrown, 1664 XVI (S.3362).   Very good/
nearly fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

     

 3162* 
  Charles II,   silver shilling, 1663, fi rst bust (S.3371).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 3163* 
  Charles II,   pattern farthing, 1665, in silver, edge straight 
grained (Peck 407).   Toned, good very fi ne.    

 $350 

   3164 
  Charles II - Queen Victoria,   silver issues, Maundy fourpence, 
1679 (S.3384); threepence, 1685 (S.3415); threepence, 
1689 (S.3441); threepence, 1762 (S.3753); sixpence, 1821 
(S.3813); Maundy twopence, 1832 (S.3843); threepence, 
1887 (S.3914D).   Good - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

 Some ex Colonial Rare Coins with dealer's tickets.   

   3165 
  Charles II - Queen Victoria,   Maundy oddments, two pences 
1679, 1818, 1822; pennies 1720, 1743, 1756, 1772, 1786, 
1800, 1823, 1824, 1840, 1895.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(13)  

 $250 

 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.  

   3166 
  Charles II - Elizabeth II,   collection of farthings - double fl orin 
and a small number of decimal coins, 1683-1974, some 
noted items include double fl orin, 1887 Arabic 1 (S.3923); 
halfcrowns, 1844, 1884, 1887 (S.3888, 3889, 3924); fl orin, 
1864 (S.3892); sixpences, 1787 (2, one with hearts, one 
without) (S.3748, 3749); fourpences, 1683, 1836, 1844 
(S.3384, 3837, 3913); threepences, 1673, 1825 (S.3386, 
3819); twopence, 1800 (S.3758); penny, 1806 (S.3780); 
halfpenny, 1799 (S.3778).   Stored in 2x2 holders, good - 
uncirculated.  (175)  

 $400 

 Ex L.Thornton Collection.  

     

 3167* 
  James II,   silver crown, 1688, second bust, edge dated Quarto, 
Type B, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3407, ESC 80).   
Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Downie's, Sydney, June 1985 and the Cornwall Collection. 
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 3168* 
  James II,   silver shilling, 1687/6 (S.3410).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $700 

   3169 
  James II - Queen Victoria,   halfpenny, 1686 (S.3419); 
halfpenny, 1724 (S.3660); halfpenny (S.3717), farthing, 1754 
(S.3722); third farthing, 1827 (S.3825); penny (S.3954).   Poor 
- nearly very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

 Ex Colonial Rare Coins with dealer's tickets, except last coin. 

   3170 
  James II - Elizabeth II,   1686-1953, farthings - crown, mixed 
quantities of assorted dates, including twopence, 1784; 
shilling, 1873, 1887, 1888, 1893, 1907 (3); fl orin, 1937, 
1945, 1947, 1948; halfcrown, 1928, 1937, 1947, 1948 (3), 
1949, 1950 (2), 1957; double fl orin, 1887; crown, 1935, 
1951 (2), 1953 (3), 1977; also enamelled fl orin, 1887.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (approx 200)  

 $250 

     

 3171* 
  William and Mary,   silver halfcrown, 1689, second reverse 
(S.3435) no frosting and no pearls.   Glossy grey blue toned 
extremely fi ne and rare thus.   

 $750 

     

 3172* 
  William and Mary,   silver halfcrown, fi rst busts, 1690 secundo 
(S.3435).   Evenly worn very good/ nearly  fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 3173* 
  William and Mary,   silver halfcrown, second busts, 1692 
Quarto (S.3436).   Toned very fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $750 

     

 3174* 
  William and Mary,   silver shilling, 1693 (S.3437).   Very good, 
evenly worn, light tone.   

 $300 

   3175 
  William and Mary - Queen Victoria,   fl orin 1895, shillings 
1825, 1883, 1890, 1897, threepences 1689, 1891, twopence 
1693, farthings 1773, 1875H.   Very good - uncirculated.  
(10)   

 $250 

     

 3176* 
  William III,   silver crown, 1696, fi rst bust, edge dated Octavo, 
type A, fi rst harp, 7 strings in harp, no stops on reverse, 
normal edge, (S.3470, var. ESC 89C, var. English Milled 
Coinage 366).   Very good and apparently an unpublished 
variety.    

 $250 

 Ex I.S.Wright, Melbourne, October 1985 and the Cornwall Collection. 

     

 3177 
  William III,   silver shilling, 1696, fi rst bust (S.3497).   Nearly 
very fi ne.    

 $100 
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 3178* 
  William III,   copper halfpenny, 1699 (S.3556).   Weak in lower 
left, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne for issue with  even dark 
brown patina.   

 $250 

   3179 
  William III - George III,   silver shillings, 1696 (S.3497), 1711 
(S.3618), 1787 (S.3744).   Fine - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Colonial Rare Coins with dealer's tickets.  

     

 3180* 
  Anne,   before the Union, silver crown, 1703, tertio, Vigo 
below draped bust (S.3576).   Good fi ne.   

 $250 

     

part

 3181* 
  Anne,   before the Union, silver shilling, 1702 Vigo (S.3585); 
after the Union, shilling 1711 (S.3618).   Nearly fi ne.  (2)   

 $180 

     

 3182* 
  George I,   silver shilling, 1723 SSC (S.3647).   Toned, good 
very fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 3183* 
  George I,   fi rst issue copper halfpenny, 1718 (S.3659).   Dark 
brown patina, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 3184* 
  George I,   second issue, copper halfpenny, 1719 (S.3660).   
Brown patina, good very fi ne.    

 $150 

     

 3185* 
  George II,   young bust, silver halfcrown, 1739, roses (S.3692).   
Glossy mint bloom, nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne.    

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94 (lot 2246).  

     

 3186* 
  George II,   old head, silver halfcrown, 1746 Lima (S.3695A).   
Lightly toned, with traces of mint bloom, extremely fi ne.   

 $650 

   3187 
  George II,   old head, silver halfcrown, 1745 Lima (S.3695), 
young head, shilling, 1741 roses (S.3701).   Graffi ti initials 
on reverse of the fi rst, very good; second fair.  (2)   

 $60 
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 3188* 
  George II,   young head, silver shilling, 1741, roses (S.3701).   
Peripheral die breaks on obverse, good very fi ne/nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $230 

    

  

 3189* 
  George II,   silver shillings, young head 1741 roses (S.3701) 
old head, 1745 Lima (S.3703).   Good fi ne; good very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $250 

   3190 
  George II,   old head, silver sixpence, 1746 Lima (S.3710A); 
Ireland, Charles II, copper halfpenny, 1683 (S.6575); USA, 
large cent, 1856.   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

     

 3191* 
  George II,   young head, copper halfpenny, 1729 (S$.3717).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

     

 3192* 
  George II,   young head, copper halfpenny, 1731 (S.3717).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Slabbed by NGC as AU53 BN.   

     

 3193* 
  George II,   young head, copper halfpenny, 1739 (S.3717).   
Flaw in left obverse fi eld, traces of original mint red, nearly 
uncirculated and rare in this condition.    

 $400 

   3194 
  George II,   young head, copper halfpenny, 1739 (S.3717).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 In a slab by PCI as EF40. 

     

part

 3195* 
  George II,   old head, copper halfpennies, 1740 and 1742/0 
overdate (S.3718).   Good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $300 

     

 3196* 
  George II,   old head, copper halfpenny, 1751 (S.3719).   
Traces of original mint red on obverse, fl awed R in Rex, 
good extremely fi ne.    

 $350 

   3197 
  George II,   silver shilling, 1758 (S.3704); George IV, silver 
crown, 1822 tertio (S.3805); Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 
silver crowns, 1887, 1889 (S.3921).   The 1822 with some 
staining and edge bumps, otherwise nearly fi ne, the rest very 
fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (4)   

 $150 

   3198 
  George II - Elizabeth II,   1754-1955, farthings, mixed 
quantities of assorted dates, including 1754 (S.3722), 1773 
(S.3775), 1806 (3) (S.3782).   Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 
400)  

 $300 
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 3199* 
  George III,   'Northumberland' silver shilling, 1763 (S.3742).   
Good very fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

    

3200* 
  George III,   proof shilling, 1787, plain edge, with hearts 
(S.3743; ESC1226).   Lightly toned, nearly FDC and 
extremely rare.   

 $5,000 

    

  

 3201 
  George III,   silver shillings, fi rst issue, 1787 (S.3746), new 
coinage, 1816 (S.3790).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $250 

     

 3202* 
  George III,   silver sixpence, 1787, with hearts (S.3749, ESC 
1629).   Toned, nearly uncirculated.    

 $100 

 Ex Classical Numismatic Group with ticket. 

     

 3203* 
  George III,   emergency issue, silver dollar, oval countermark 
of George III bust on a Charles IIII Mexico City Mint, eight 
reales, 1795FM (S.3765A).   Toned, host coin nearly very fi ne, 
countermark good very fi ne.   

 $650 

     

 3204* 
  George III,   emergency issue, silver dollar (current for 4/- 9d) 
octagonal countermark of George III in centre of Charles IIII 
Mexico Mint, eight reales 1802FT (S.3766).   Host coin good 
very fi ne, countermark fi ne and rare.    

 $900 

      

 3205* 
  George III,   Bank of England silver dollar or fi ve shillings, 
1804 (S.3768) top leaf to left side of E.   Struck from a Spanish 
eight reales, traces visible, attractively toned, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $650 



317

     

 3206* 
  George III,   Bank of England silver dollar or fi ve shillings, 
1804, top leaf to left side of E, (S.3768).   Struck from a 
Spanish eight reales, traces visible on the obverse, minor 
edge knock, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3207* 
  George III,   bank token, second issue, silver three shillings, 
1812 (S.3770).   Lightly toned, extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 3208* 
  George III,   fi rst issue, copper halfpenny, 1770 (S.3774).   
Well struck, brown patina with mint bloom, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

 In a slab by NNC as MS64BR. 

     

 3209* 
  George III,   fi rst issue, copper halfpenny, 1771 (S.3774).   
Glossy brown, good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

     

part

 3210* 
  George III,   fi rst issue, copper farthing, 1773 (S.3774). Anne, 
copper pattern farthing 1713 (Peck 13) cast copy.   Old 
obverse scratch, nearly extremely fi ne; fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 3211* 
  George III,   1797 copper cartwheel twopence, (S.3776).   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $350 

      

 3212* 
  George III,   1797 copper cartwheel twopence, (S.3776).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

   3213 
  George III,   1797 copper cartwheel twopence, (S.3776).   
Very fi ne.    

 $80 

   3214 
  George III,   copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776).   
Marks in fi eld and small edge bruise on reverse, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $50 

   3215 
  George III,   copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 
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 3216* 
  George III,   copper halfpenny, 1799, fi ve incuse gun ports 
(S.3778).   Lightly toned, proofl ike, nearly uncirculated.    

 $100 

     

 3217* 
  George III,   third issue, copper farthing 1799 (S.3779) three 
berries.   Red and brown, uncirculated.   

 $250 

     

 3218* 
  George III,   bronzed proof penny 1806, plain edge, obverse 
draped laureate bust right, reverse Britannia seated left, 
(S.3780, P.1350 [this coin]).   FDC and rare.   

 $500 

 Reportedly the coin from Peck's own collection. The small die fl aw to the 
right of the king's portrait matches that of the plate coin in his book (Pl 
28 R97).  

     

 3219* 
  George III,   fourth issue, copper halfpenny, 1806 (S.  3781). 
Good extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.     

 $80 

     

 3220* 
  George III,   new coinage, silver crown, 1819 LX (S.3787, 
ESC 216).   Lightly toned, good extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

   3221 
  George III,   new coinage, silver crown, 1818LIX and silver 
halfcrown, 1819 (S.3787, 3798).   Good fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

   3222 
  George III,   shilling, 1817 (S.3790); George IV, sixpence, 1829 
(S.3815); Queen Victoria, young head, sixpence, 1875 die 
9, fourpence (groat), 1843, Jubilee head, halfcrown, 1887, 
fl orin, 1887, shilling, 1887, threepence, 1887, old head, 
fl orin, 1899 (S.3910, 3913, 3924, 3925, 3926, 3931, 3939); 
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1907, threepence, 1908 (S.3980, 
3984).   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (11)   

 $200 

   3223 
  George III - Edward VII,   silver crowns, 1900 LXIV, 1902; 
Bank of England dollars, 1804 in copper, one from false 
dies, other a cast of overstruck dollar; third farthing 1881, 
eighteenth century tokens (18) and 1814 Dublin penny.   Poor 
- good very fi ne.  (24)  

 $150 

 Ex Frank McCarthy Collection. 

   3224 
  George III - Elizabeth II,   farthings - crowns, a good selection, 
noted crowns, 1821, 1845, 1889, 1896, 1902, 1937, 1951, 
1953, a quantity of silver halfcrowns, 1816-1943, also 
Queen Victoria - George VI, silver fl orins - threepences, some 
farthings with mint red; also a quantity of New Zealand 
coins, halfpennies - halfcrowns, several in silver; additionally 
an album of mostly base metal European minors.   Poor - 
uncirculated.  (approx 830)   

 $450 

   3225 
  George III - Elizabeth II,   farthings - halfcrowns, includes 
some better quality coins and a scarce 1949 brass threepence, 
approximately $8.00 face value of silver with about $3.00 of 
this pre 1920, several farthings with some mint red.   Stored in 
six press-in albums and a larger plastic page storage album, 
poor - uncirculated.  (436)  

 $350 

   3226 
  George III - Elizabeth II,   1799-1974, mostly bronze issues 
by date in an album includes USA one cent to half dollars, 
mostly twentieth century, includes 1886 gold dollar (has been 
mounted), 1912S cent and 1924S dime (extremely fi ne).   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (approx 450)   

 $300 
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   3227 
  George III - Elizabeth II,   an accumulation of one third 
farthings, farthings, halfpennies and pennies, 1773-1967. 
Many in 2x2 holders, some with mint red, overall poor - 
uncirculated.   (2. 8kg)   

 $100 

     

 3228* 
  George IV,   silver crown, 1821 secundo, laureate head 
(S.3805).   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3229* 
  George IV,   silver halfcrown, 1820 (S.3807).   Bright, virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $500 

     

 3230* 
  George IV,   silver shilling, 1821 (S.3810).   Good extremely 
fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 3231* 
  George IV,   silver shilling, second reverse, 1825 (S.3811).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 3232* 
  George IV,   silver shilling, third reverse, 1826 (S.3812).   
Toned, nearly uncirculated.     

 $300 

     

 3233* 
  George IV,   silver shilling, third reverse, 1826 (S.3812).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $170 

     

 3234* 
  George IV,   fi rst issue copper farthing, 1822 inverted V's for 
A's on reverse, incuse leaf ribs (S.3822).   Brown and red, 
nearly uncirculated.    

 $100 

     

 3235* 
  George IV,   second issue (1825-30), copper penny, 1827 
(S.3823) issue sent for use in colony of Van Diemen's Land.   
Good very fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $1,250 

     

 3236* 
  George IV,   halfpenny, 1827 (S.3824).   With even patination, 
nearly uncirculated.    

 $130 
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   3237 
  George IV - George V,   1826-1918, threepence - crown, mixed 
quantities of assorted dates. Poor - very good.   (2. 51kg)  

 $2,000 

   3238 
  George IV - George V,   threepence - crown, mixed quantities 
of assorted dates. Poor - very fi ne. (1.  8kg).    

 $1,500 

   3239 
  George IV - Elizabeth II,   threepences - halfcrowns, silver 
coins face value, pre 1920 $4.80, post 1919 $2.65, several 
coins very fi ne and a few extremely fi ne; also a quantity of 
post 1946 coins.   Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 270)   

 $300 

   3240 
  George IV - George VI,   copper issues, farthings 1822, 1884, 
1921, 1927, 1928, 1931, 1935, 1946 (2); halfpennies, 1898, 
1900, 1901; pennnies, 1937 (2), 1938.   Extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated, many with mint red.  (15)   

 $150 

     

 3241* 
  William IV,   silver shilling, 1834 (S.3835).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 3242* 
  William IV,   copper halfpenny, 1837 (S.3847).   Brown and 
red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $300 

   3243 
  William IV - George VI,   Maundy coins, William IV, 
fourpence, 1835 (S.3841); Queen Victoria, young head, 
fourpence, 1841, 1846, 1855, 1858 (S.3918) (4), twopence, 
1838 (2), 1852, 1861 (S.3919) (4), old head, threepence, 
1901 (S.3945); Edward VII, fourpence, 1902, 1903 (S.3986); 
George V, fourpence, 1919, 1931 (S.4028, 4044), twopence, 
1923 (S.4030); George VI, fourpence, 1939 (S.4087).   The 
1852 with slight bend and fi ne, the rest good very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (16)   

 $180 

 


